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March 22, 2024 
 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman       
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
 
 
Re:  DE 23-063 Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy, 
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty and Until Energy Systems, 
Inc. – DOE Status Update 
 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
 On December 7, 2023, Eversource, on behalf of the parties to this docket, 
submitted a letter updating the Commission as to the status of the above-captioned 
docket. The letter explained that the parties had made progress towards a common 
position on all open issues and were in the process of working on a joint party motion to 
reach a resolution of this matter for submission to the Commission for consideration and 
approval. The parties requested that the procedural schedule be temporarily suspended 
and indicated that they would notify the Commission of the need to resume the 
procedural schedule and provide new dates for the continuance of the docket in the event 
that the parties could not arrive at a common resolution. The Commission subsequently 
issued a Procedural Order on December 12, 2023 granting the request for a temporary 
suspension of the procedural schedule and directing Eversource to notify the Commission 
of the status of the parties’ discussions no later than February 22, 2024. On February 22, 
2024, Unitil filed a status update, as required by the Procedural Order dated December 
12, 2023. On behalf of all parties, UES requested that the Commission extend the 
temporary suspension of the parties’ procedural schedule until March 22, 2024 to allow 
the parties to continue their discussions, because they were making progress toward a 
common position on pending issues. On February 27, 2024, the Commission issued a 
procedural order granting this request.  
 
 In parallel with this proceeding, and based on feedback from relevant 
stakeholders, on December 5, 2023 the Department announced that the EDI Working 
Group would reconvene in early 2024. Subsequently, there have been several meetings of 
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the Working Group focused on its structure, as well as the identification and prioritization 
of issues. An issue identified by stakeholders as the top priority is enabling the provision 
of data necessary to accommodate dual-billing for net metered and time of use customers 
on competitive supply, including those customers in community power jurisdictions. The 
next meeting of the EDI Working Group is scheduled for Monday, March 25, 2024 where 
the stakeholders will discuss these issues and potential next steps. As such, the 
Department intends to file a position statement regarding next steps of this proceeding 
after that meeting.  
       

 
Sincerely, 

       

 
 
        Matthew C. Young 
cc: Docket Service List   Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
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Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Denise Allard
Colonial Power Group, Inc.

denise@colonialpowergroup.com

Michelle Azulay
Liberty Utilities

Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com

Scott T Balise
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Clifton Below
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov

Brian Callnan
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
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Mark Cappadone

Mark@colonialpowergroup.com

Lisa Carloni
Eversource Energy

lisa.carloni@eversource.com

Yi-an Chen
Eversource Energy

yi-an.chen@eversource.com

Jessica Chiavara
Eversource Energy

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Dawn Coskren
Eversource Energy

dawn.coskren@eversource.com

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Daryush Donyavi
Eversource Energy

Daryush.Donyavi@eversource.com

Aaron Downing
Eversource Energy

Aaron.Downing@eversource.com
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Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Gary Epler
Conservation Law Foundation

gepler@clf.org

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Sandra Gagnon

124 Boutwell St
Manchester NH 03102
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com

Helen Gagnon
Eversource Energy

helen.gagnon@eversource.com

Samuel V Golding
Community Choice Partners
12 South Spring St.
Concord NH 03301
golding@communitychoicepartners.com

Henry Herndon

henry@cpcnh.org

Thomas F Irwin
Conservation Law Foundation
27 North Main St
Concord NH 03301-4930
tirwin@clf.org
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Nicholas Krakoff
Conservation Law Foundation

nkrakoff@clf.org

Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Jared Lawrence
Eversource Energy

jared.lawrence@eversource.com

Alyssa Maston
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

Karen J Moran
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov

NHRegulatory
Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
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OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Stuart Ormsbee
Colonial Power Group, Inc.
5 Mount Royal Ave.
Westborough MA 01581-2863
sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com

Marisa Paruta
Eversource Energy

marisa.paruta@eversource.com

Katherine Provencher
Eversource Energy
780 N. Commercial St
Manchester NH 03105-0330
katherine.provencher@eversource.com

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Patrick H Taylor
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
taylorp@unitil.com

Johanne S Van Rossum
Conservation Law Foundation

jvanrossum@clf.org

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
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Adam Yusuf
Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com


